which are subject to audit by the federal government. The ultimate determination of amounts
received under these programs generally is based upon allowable costs reported to and audited by
the government. Until such audits have been completed and a final settlement reached, there exists a
contingency to refund any amount received in excess of allowable costs. Management is of the
opinion that no material liability will result from such audits.

WESTERN ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AGENCIES AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22

Note L – Restatement

Management has determined $459,380 in grant revenue recognized on the Association’s June 30,
2023 financials statements was incorrectly classified as grant revenue without donor restrictions.
Additionally, $347,282 of these grant funds were expended on the designated purposes during 2023
but incorrectly excluded from net assets released from restrictions. As a result, the Association has
restated the June 30, 2023 financial statements and summarized the changes as follows:

As Previously Reported As Restated
Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions

Grants and contracts $ 2,197,355 $ 385,000 $ 1,737,975 $ 844,380
Net assets released from
 restriction $ 1,499,984 $ (1,499,984) $ 1,152,702 $ (1,152,702)
Total revenue and other
 support $ 4,989,316 $ 1,429,206 $ 4,877,218 $ 1,541,304
Change in net assets $ 256,240 $ 1,429,206 $ 144,142 $ 1,541,304
Net Assets at June 30, 2024 $ 1,238,143 $ 46,279,466 $ 1,126,045 $ 46,391,564

FEDERAL AWARDS REPORTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SINGLE AUDIT ACT
AND UNIFORM GUIDANCE

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Western Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies and Affiliates
Boise, Idaho

We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,